

No. 21-55624

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

MARCUS BRICENO,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

BLAKE WILLIAMS,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of California, Case No. 3:16-cv-01665-JAH

---

**APPELLEE'S RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

SHERRILYN A. IFILL  
*President and Director-Counsel*  
JANAI S. NELSON  
ASHOK CHANDRAN  
KEVIN E. JASON  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
40 Rector Street, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10006  
(212) 965-2200

November 17, 2021

CHRISTOPHER KEMMITT  
GEORGINA YEOMANS \*  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
700 14<sup>th</sup> Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 682-1300  
gyeomans@naacpldf.org

SAMUEL WEISS  
OREN NIMNI  
RIGHTS BEHIND BARS  
416 Florida Avenue NW, #26152  
Washington, DC 20001

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee Marcus  
Briceno*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....  | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | iv |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....   | 2  |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED .....  | 4  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 4  |
| I.    FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....  | 4  |
| II.   PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....   | 6  |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW.....  | 8  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....   | 8  |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 9  |
| III.  THIS COURT MUST REJECT OFFICER WILLIAMS’S<br>IMPROPER EFFORTS TO MISCONSTRUE THE FACTS. ....   | 9  |
| A.  This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Officer Williams’s Rejection of<br>the Material Factual Disputes the District Court Identified..... | 10 |
| B.  Officer Williams’s Brief Impermissibly Construes the Record in His<br>Favor.....   | 12 |
| IV.  OFFICER WILLIAMS VIOLATED MR. BRICENO’S FOURTH<br>AMENDMENT RIGHTS .....  | 16 |
| A.  Officer Williams Used Significant Force .....  | 17 |

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
| B. | The Governmental Interests at Stake Were Minimal .....  | 20 |
| 1. | <i>Officer Williams Did Not Suspect Mr. Briceno of Committing a Serious Crime</i> .....   | 20 |
| 2. | <i>Officer Williams Did Not Reasonably Perceive a Threat to Himself or Others</i> .....   | 23 |
| 3. | <i>At the Time Officer Williams Punched and Knead Mr. Briceno, Mr. Briceno’s Flight Had Ended and He Was Not Actively Resisting</i> .....       | 26 |
| 4. | <i>Alternative Methods to Detain Mr. Briceno Were Readily Available to Officer Williams</i> .....   | 28 |
| C. | Officer Eglin’s Report Does Not Support Summary Judgment in Officer Williams’s Favor .....  | 30 |
| V. | OFFICER WILLIAMS IS NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.....   | 32 |
| A. | <i>Blankenhorn v. City of Orange</i> Clearly Established that Officer Williams’s Conduct Was Unlawful .....                                     | 33 |
| B. | <i>Blankenhorn</i> and Other Cases Put Officers on Notice that They May Not Strike an Individual that Is Not a Threat nor Resisting Arrest..... | 38 |
| C. | Notwithstanding Similar Cases, it Was Obvious that Officers May Not Strike an Individual that Was Not a Threat nor Resisting Arrest.....        | 41 |
|    | CONCLUSION.....   | 43 |
|    | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....  | 45 |
|    | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....   | 46 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>Estate of Anderson v. Marsh</i> ,<br>985 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2021) .....               | 3              |
| <i>Aranda v. City of McMinnville</i> ,<br>942 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (D. Or. 2013) .....       | 39             |
| <i>Blankenhorn v. City of Orange</i> ,<br>485 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 2007) .....             | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Bonivert v. City of Clarkston</i> ,<br>883 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2018) .....             | 33             |
| <i>Branscum v. San Ramon Police Dep’t.</i> ,<br>606 Fed. App’x 860 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... | 27             |
| <i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> ,<br>543 U.S. 194 (2004) .....                                 | 32             |
| <i>Bryan v. MacPherson</i> ,<br>630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010) .....                       | 17, 21, 29     |
| <i>C.B. v. City of Sonora</i> ,<br>769 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2014) .....                   | 33             |
| <i>Chew v. Gates</i> ,<br>27 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1994) .....                             | 17, 18         |
| <i>City of Pomona v. SQM N. Am. Corp.</i> ,<br>750 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2014) .....       | 31             |
| <i>Coles v. Eagle</i> ,<br>704 F.3d 624 (9th Cir. 2012) .....                            | 18             |
| <i>Collins v. Jordan</i> ,<br>110 F.3d 1363 (9th Cir. 1996) .....                        | 10             |
| <i>Cunningham v. Gates</i> ,<br>229 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2000) .....                      | 12             |

*Davis v. City of Las Vegas*,  
478 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2007) .....21, 40

*Deorle v. Rutherford*,  
272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001) .....18

*Dist. of Columbia v. Wesby*,  
138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....32

*Drummond ex rel. Drummond v. City of Anaheim*,  
343 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003) .....30, 40

*Emmett v. Armstrong*,  
973 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2020) .....27

*Forrester v. City of San Diego*,  
25 F.3d 804 (9th Cir. 1994) .....18

*Foster v. City of Indio*,  
908 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2018) .....15

*Glenn v. Washington County.*,  
673 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2011) .....18, 20, 25, 29

*Gordon v. County of Orange*,  
6 F.4th 961 (9th Cir. 2021) .....33

*Graham v. Connor*,  
490 U.S. 386 (1989).....*passim*

*Green v. City and County of San Francisco.*,  
751 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2014) .....17, 20, 22, 23

*Hadley v. Gutierrez*,  
526 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2008) .....41

*Headwaters Forest Def. v. County of Humboldt*,  
240 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2000) .....29

*Headwaters Forest Def. v. County of Humboldt*,  
276 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2002) .....26

*Jones v. Blanas*,  
393 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2004) .....4

*Larkin v. Kenison*,  
475 F. Supp. 3d 1124 (D. Haw. 2020).....27

*Luchtel v. Hagemann*,  
623 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2010) .....19

*Mattos v. Agarano*,  
661 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 2011) .....28

*McCoy v. Meyers*,  
887 F.3d 1034 (10th Cir. 2018) .....41

*Mendoza v. Block*,  
27 F.3d 1357 (9th Cir. 1994) .....40

*Myers v. City of Hermosa Beach*,  
299 F. App'x 744 (9th Cir. 2008).....39

*Nelson v. City of Davis*,  
685 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2012) .....28

*Orn v. City of Tacoma*,  
949 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2020) .....3, 13

*Palmer v. Sanderson*,  
9 F.3d 1433 (9th Cir. 1993) .....40

*Pauluk v. Savage*,  
836 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2016) .....3, 10

*Rice v. Morehouse*,  
989 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2021) .....31

*S.R. Nehad v. Browder*,  
929 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2019) .....17

*Sallenger v. Oakes*,  
473 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2007) .....42

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Sharp v. County of Orange</i> ,<br>871 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2017) .....                  | 18             |
| <i>Shreve v. Jessamine Cty. Fiscal Ct.</i> ,<br>453 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2006) .....        | 42             |
| <i>Smith v. City of Hemet</i> ,<br>394 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2005) .....                     | 22, 24, 29, 40 |
| <i>Takapu v. Holder</i> ,<br>356 Fed. App’x 17 (9th Cir. 2009) .....                      | 19             |
| <i>Tatum v. City and County of San Francisco</i> ,<br>441 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... | 19             |
| <i>Thomas v. Baca</i> ,<br>827 F. App’x 777 (9th Cir. 2020) .....                         | 16             |
| <i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> ,<br>572 U.S. 650 (2014).....                                      | 33             |
| <i>Villanueva v. California</i> ,<br>986 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2021) .....                  | 10, 13         |
| <i>Wilkins v. City of Oakland</i> ,<br>350 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2003) .....                 | 8              |
| <i>Young v. County. of Los Angeles</i> ,<br>655 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2011) .....           | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Zion v. County of Orange</i> ,<br>874 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2017) .....                  | 14, 16, 24, 40 |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |                |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....  | 3              |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....  | 2              |
| California Penal Code § 148(a)(1).....  | 21, 22         |
| San Diego Municipal Code § 56.54(b) .....   | 7, 21          |

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Const. amend IV .....*passim*
